
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room III, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 19 May 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
(To be confirmed by Annual Council on 18 May 2010) 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, 
Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

 

 Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members 
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 

 

 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Ian McGill CBE, Mr Stuart Middleton, Mr Gerry Robson OBE 
(Vice-Chair) and Mr Keith Shipman 
 

 

 

 
 
 



PART 1 
 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Election of Chairman 

2.   Election of Vice Chairman 

3.   Apologies and membership of the committee  

 Annual Council will be asked to appoint six elected members to the committee at 
its meeting on 18 May 2010  

4.   Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 10 March 2010 (copy 
attached).  

  

5.   Chairman's announcements 

6.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests.  

7.   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, please 
register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 3 speakers are permitted 
to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. The Chairman will, 
however, exercise her discretion in order to ensure that members of the public have the 
opportunity to contribute. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice (including 
details of any question) to the officer named above by 12.00 noon on Monday 17th May 
2010. 

  

8.   Presentation by Councillor Laura Mayes - Organisational Culture  

 Cllr Laura Mayes will make a presentation to the committee on cultural change  

9.   Reappointment of Sub-Committees (Pages 9 - 10) 

 Report by the Monitoring Officer  

10.   Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 22) 

 To advise the Committee of the outcome of a meeting of the Hearing Sub-
Committee – report by the Monitoring Officer  

11.   Task and Finish Group - Training Needs Analysis (Pages 23 - 30) 



 The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group will introduce the notes, and 
recommendations within it, of the meeting held on 27 April 2010. 
  

12.   Task and Finish Group - Presentations to Area Boards  

 To receive a verbal update on progress made by the Task and Finish Group. 
  

13.   Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct (Pages 31 - 
36) 

 To receive the attached status report. ‘Traffic lights report’ previously requested 
by the Committee to follow.   

14.   Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2009/10 (Pages 37 - 48) 

 To consider the Draft Annual Report of the Committee as amended since the last 
meeting. 

15.   Standards Committee Plan 2010-2014  

 Report by the Monitoring Officer (to follow)  

16.   Dispensations - Dual Hatted Members of Area Boards (Pages 49 - 68) 

 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer  

17.   Forward Plan (Page 69) 

18.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.  Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.  
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 
2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL. 
 
Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, Cllr Julian Johnson 
and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord (Chairman), 
Mr Ian McGill CBE, Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Cllr Francis Morland 
  

 
16. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Keith Shipman. 
 
 

17. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

18. Chairman's announcements 
 
Actions arising from the minutes 
The Chairman asked the Head of Governance to update members on actions 
taken following the last meeting.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Head of Governance reported that the leaflet on complaints which had 
been produced by the Communications sub-committee had been printed and 
issued.  The other leaflet on the work of the Standards Committee was now 
ready for printing and would be issued shortly. 
 
Town and Parish training dates had been decided and the first pilot session 
would take place on 8 April with Hankerton and Charlton Parish Councils. 
 
The e-training package was ready to be rolled out. 
 
A briefing note on Officers Code of Conduct would be issued shortly. 
 
New Chief Executive 
The Chairman welcomed the appointment of the new Chief Executive, Andrew 
Kerr, and said that she looked forward to meeting with him in the near future. 
 
Keith Shipman 
Keith Shipman, Independent member of the committee, was due to retire at the 
end of March.  He had been Chairman of the committee during its move to the 
new Council and had been involved in the development of local determination 
procedures.   The Chairman said that she would write to him wishing him well 
for the future and thanked him for all his work for the committee. 
 
Update on review of the Constitution 
The first meeting of the Review Group will be held on 15 March and the 
committee will be updated at its next meeting. 
 
Council decision on publication of Registers of Interest 
The Council had adopted the Standards Committee recommendation on the 
online publication of interests. Councillors could opt in to this method of 
publication. 
 
Comprehensive Area Assessment briefing - 17 February 
This had been a very useful briefing.  It was noted that Wiltshire County Council 
and the new Wiltshire Council had been awarded the Green Flag for involving 
people in decision making that affected their local community. This Green flag 
puts Wiltshire ahead of many other authorities in the area.  Further details could 
be found on the Audit Commission website. 
 
Training on the Code of Conduct for Wiltshire Councillors 
This would be undertaken by Nick Holden and members of the Standards 
Committee will be kept informed and invited to attend.  Dates are still being 
agreed. 
 
Meeting Handling 
In order to make it easier for members of the public to understand what was 
happening at meetings and to assist them in following discussions the 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Chairman said that she would use titles and surnames when addressing 
speakers and requested that all speakers keep to the point and be concise. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Peter Fuller declared a personal interest in item 6 – Minutes of sub-
committees as he was a subject member. 
 

20. Public participat
[...]
 (which will usually be the same date 
unless the Sub-Committee adjourned for further information), the date the 
final report was issued, the date of the Consideration Sub-Committee 
meeting, and the date of the Determination Sub-Committee hearing. 

 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

26. Draft Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2009/10 
 
The Chairman explained that this report was for the public and it would 
therefore be published on the Council website.  
 
This was a draft report and it was agreed that it needed to be more user-friendly 
with the removal of any overly legal terminology and more use made of bullets. 
 
A request was made for the number of complaints received to be incorporated 
into the report and that an executive summary be added to the front. 
 
On the subject of costs being included it was agreed that this was not possible 
on this occasion but it could be looked at in future annual reports. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report and request that the above amendments be 
incorporated.  
 

27. Culture Change Programme 
 
The Chairman announced that Councillor Laura Mayes, Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for Cultural Change, would be attending the next meeting of the 
committee. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had met with her and they had discussed ways  that the 
Standards Committee could support her role. 
 
Councillor Mayes was preparing an action plan which would be circulated to all 
Standards Committee members and she would speak to it at the next meeting. 
 
The leaflet ‘What Will We be Like’ will be re-launched. This sets out values for 
both members and officers to apply in their work and actions and it was agreed 
that this links to the Code of Conduct training in which the committee is 
involved. 
 

28. Report of the Task and Finish Group on Training Needs Analysis 
 
Mr Gerry Robson, OBE updated the committee on the first meeting of the Task 
and Finish Group on Training Needs Analysis.   
 
He explained that at the last meeti
[...]
at the new Code of Conduct would be delayed until after the 
elections. 
 

32. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00pm – 3.55pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 8



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
19 MAY 2010 

 
 

RE-APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek approval for the re-appointment of previously established sub-

committees of the Committee. 
 
 Background 
 
2. The Constitution provides for the Committee to appoint such sub- 

committees as may from time to time be necessary for the efficient  
discharge of its functions (paragraph 2.5 of Part 3 of the Constitution). In  
particular, the Committee has previously established the following Sub- 
Committees: 
 

• Assessment Sub-Committee 
To consider whether an allegation should be investigated 
 

• Review Sub-Committee 
To consider any request for a review of a decision that an allegation 
should not be investigated 
 

• Hearing Sub-Committee 
To conduct hearings into alleged breaches of the Code 

  
3.  The above mentioned sub-committees were established to deal with the 

Committee’s responsibilities under S.54 of the Local Government Act 2000 as 
amended by S.188 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007. Their composition is as follows: 

 
 Three members of the Standards Committee as determined by the Monitoring 

Officer in consultation with the chairman of the Committee on the basis of 
member availability and chaired by an independent member. No member will 
serve on more than one of the above sub-committees for any one allegation or 
set of allegations. However, a member may serve on both the Assessment Sub-
Committee and the Hearing Sub-Committee in exceptional circumstances to be 
approved by the Monitoring Officer. Members of the Review Sub-Committee may 
not serve on any other sub-committee dealing with the same or linked complaint.  

 

4.       Consideration Sub-Committee 
 In July 2009, the Committee established the Consideration Sub-Committee to 

consider the Monitoring Officer’s final investigation reports with the following 
composition: 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



Three members of the Standards Committee chaired by an independent 
member, and to include an elected member of Wiltshire Council, and a town or 
parish representative if the subject member is a town or parish councillor; 

 
Membership is determined by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Standards Committee on the basis of member availability. 

 
5. Dispensation Sub-Committee  
 In July, 2009, the Committee established the Dispensation Sub-Committee to 

consider and determine requests for dispensation under the Standards 
Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations with the following 
composition: 

 
 As determined by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the chairman of the 

Standards Committee on the basis of member availability, to include one 
independent member (who will be the Chairman), one elected member and one 
parish or town council representative. 

 
5. The Committee is therefore asked to re-appoint the above mentioned sub-

committees for the municipal year 2010/11.   
 
6.  The Communication Sub-Committee and Training Sub-Committee previously  

established by the Committee have since been disbanded and replaced by task 
and finish groups.  Such groups are established to undertake particular tasks 
identified by the Committee as and when a need is identified.  Membership of 
Task and Finish Groups is drawn from the Standards Committee. 
 

Proposal 
 
10. To re-appoint the following sub-committees of the Standards Committee    

on the same basis as previously agreed:  
 
  (i) Assessment Sub-Committee   

(ii) Review Sub-Committee  
(iii) Hearing Sub-Committee  
(iv) Consideration Sub-Committee 
(v) Dispensation Sub-Committee 

 
IAN GIBBONS, Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Details: 01225 713052 
 
Report Author:  Yamina Rhouati, Democratic Governance Manager 
 
Contact Details: 01225 718024 
  

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:  
 
None 

Page 10



Cabinet Report Format – January 2003 1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
19 MAY 2010 
 

 
 

Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To report the outcome of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee which was held on 
12 April 2010 to consider an allegation of a breach of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  

 
Background 
 
2. On 23 June 2009 the Monitoring Officer of Wiltshire Council received a complaint 

from Councillor David Sherlock regarding the alleged conduct of Councillor Paul 
Evans, a member of Tidworth Town Council. The complainant alleged that at a 
meeting of Tidworth Town Council on 2 June 2009 Councillor Evans behaved in such 
a manner as to bring his office or authority into disrepute and failed to treat others, 
including the complainant, with respect.  

 
3.  On 7 July 2009, the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee of Wiltshire Council 

considered the complaint regarding Councillor Evans. In accordance with section 
57A(2) of the Local Government Act 2000 as amended, the Assessment Sub-
Committee decided that the complaint should be referred to the Monitoring Officer for 
investigation.  

  

4. The Monitoring Officer delegated his investigatory powers to Mrs Marie Lindsay, 
Ethical Governance Officer, pursuant to section 82A of the Local Government Act 
2000. The Investigator’s report found that there had been a breach of the following 
paragraphs of the Code of Conduct: 

 

• 3(1) – You must treat others with respect 

• 5 – You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably
[...]
OUP - TRAINING NEEDS 
ANALYSIS MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2010 IN COMMITTEE ROOM III, 
COUNTY HALL. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Mr Philip Gill, Mr Robert Oglesby JP and Mr Gerry Robson (Chairman). 
 
Also  Present: 
Katie Fielding, Marie Gondlach, Lynda Williams and Roger Wiltshire 
  
  

 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Mr MacCallum. 
 

2. Notes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The notes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2010 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

3. Update from the Councillors Development Group 
 
Councillor Nigel Carter, as the link member between the Task Group and the 
Councillor Development Group (CDG), gave a verbal update regarding the 
decision taken by the CDG at its 7 April 2010 meeting to agree in principle for 
the Standards Task and Finish Group – Training Needs Analysis to look into 
some joint training and the possibility of establishing a partnership between 
Wiltshire Council and WALC to cover the joint training pending a more formal 
proposal. 
 
He pointed out that the CDG was striving for Charter Status for Wiltshire 
Council and welcomed any initiative heading in the same direction. The only 
reservation from the CDG was to ensure inclusion of Town and Parish Councils 
who were not members of WALC. 
 
He also explained that the CDG would welcome an update, at its next meeting 
on 2 June 2010, from this Task and Finish Group.  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 23



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
4. Next step(s) 

 
The Task and Finish group was asked to consider the notes of the officers’ 
meeting held on 15 March 2010 and the recommendations within it and to 
decide a course of action to be referred to the Standards Committee. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Task and Finish Group of the task it had been 
charged with: “To set up a task and finish group to look at training needs 
analysis” and asked them to concentrate on the three questions officers had 
been asked to consider at the 15 March meeting: 

• The appropriateness o
[...]
a Williams and Katie Fielding explained that Chairmanship skills, Conflict 
Management, Mediation and Equalities and Diversities were on the WALC or 
Wiltshire Council development programme either as specific sessions or 
embedded in other development sessions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) Not to engage in a Training Needs Analysis exercise for all Town and 
Parish Councillors at present. 
 
(2) To ask officers to list, for the next Standards Committee meeting, the 
pros and cons for Wiltshire Council, in conjunction with WALC, to deliver 
a training needs analysis exercise for all Town and Parish Clerks, 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen.  (Appendix 1) 
 
(3) To ask the Standards Committee to consider the need for Wiltshire 
Council, in conjunction with WALC, to deliver a training needs analysis 
exercise for all Town and Parish Clerks, Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen and 
how this could be organised. 
 
(4) To recommend to the Standards Committee that the Councillor 
Development Group consider inviting all Town and Parish Councillors 
(and Clerks) to attend the development sessions it organises as and when 
appropriate. The Councillor Development Group would have to consider 
the best ways to advertise these sessions to all Town and Parish Councils 
and relevant financial arrangements. 
 
(5) To recommend to the Standards Committee that the Councillor 
Development Group consider as a priority inviting all Town and Parish 
Councillors (and Clerks) to attend development sessions on 
Chairmanship skills; Conflict Management; Mediation and Equalities and 
Diversities. Again the Councillor Development Group would have to 
consider the best ways to advertise these sessions to all Town and Parish 
Councils and relevant financial arrangements. 
 
(6) To recommend that the Standards Committee consider the possibility 
of establishing a partnership, possibly including Wiltshire Council 
(Councillor Development Group), Town and Parish Councils and WALC, to 
deliver joint training to all Town an
[...]
an McGill CBE, Stuart Middleton, Gerry Robson OBE (Vice-Chairman) and 
Keith Shipman 
 

 

   
Wiltshire Council members (six) 

Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, 
Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

 

 Town/parish council co-opted members (eight) 

Bill Bailey, Craig McCallum, Paul Neale, Robert Oglesby JP, John Scragg*, 
Pam Turner, Keith Wallace and His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 

 

* Wiltshire Council Standards Committee representative on the Assurance Group  
 
Keith Shipman retired at the end of March 2010 having served for four years and 
having chaired the committee during 2008/09. The committee is grateful for his 
services and the valuable contribution he has made particularly during the transition 
to one council and the development of the local assessment process. 
 

Page 40



 

The Wiltshire Council Standards Committee will be reviewing its size and 
composition with the aim of ensuring there are the optimum number of members to 
deliver its objectives and carry out its responsibilities.  
 
The monitoring officer 
Wiltshire Council’s monitoring officer, Ian Gibbons, and other officers from the 
governance team and democratic services section support the standards committee 
in its work. The monitoring officer is a statutory role responsible for ensuring that the 
council, its members and officers carry out their functions in a lawful manner 
 
 
Meetings 
The following standards committee and sub-committees meetings were held: 

 

Standards committee 5 

Assessment sub-committee 12 

Review sub-committee 4 

Consideration sub-committee 3 

Hearing 3 

Dispensation sub-committee 3 

Training sub-committee 2 

Communications sub-committee 6 

 
Some of these meetings are public meetings and the committee welcomes 
contributions from all who attend. Agenda, papers and minutes are on the Wiltshire 
Council web site (www.wiltshire.gov.uk).  

 

How does local assessment work 
 
Wiltshire Cou
[...]
 713078  Email: nina.wilton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Minutes of the standards committee can be found on the following link of the 
council’s website: 
 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/standards committee 
 
You can also contact us by writing to:  The Standards Committee, c/o the Monitoring 
Officer, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JN 
  

 
 

Page 48



Cabinet Report Format – January 2003 1 

 
WILTSHIRE  COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
19 May 2010 
 

 
 

Dispensations - Dual-Hatted Members of Area Boards 
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To advise the Committee on the position of dual-hatted members of area boards in 

relation to their consideration of grant applications by parish, town and city councils         
(‘parish councils’), and on the grant of dispensations to such members since the 
Committee adopted its procedure in July 2009.  
 

Background 
 
2. At its meeting on 8 July 2009 the Committee agreed a procedure for the determination of 

requests for dispensation under the Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) 
Regulations 2009. A copy of the procedure is attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3. Since July 2009 we have received a total of 13 requests for dispensation, 10 of which 
have been from dual-hatted members of Wiltshire Council’s 18 area boards and 3 from 
parish councillors. This report focuses on dispensations for dual-hatted members, who 
for these purposes are Wiltshire Councillors who are both a member of an area board 
and a member of a parish council which is represented in the wider membership of that 
board. 
 

4. At a meeting of the Dispensation Sub-Committee on 8 January 2010, following 
consideration of a dispensation request from a dual-hatted member of the Trowbridge  
Area Board, the Sub-Committee asked me to review the position of dual-hatted members 
on area boards, with particular reference to the distribution of grants to parish councils by 
area boards, and to report back to the 
[...]
and Time 
 

Name of Report Scope of Report 

Wednesday 21 July 2010 Report of the Task and Finish 
Group on Presentation to Area 
Boards 

 

 Update on Town and Parish 
Pilot Training Sessions 

 

 Status Report on Complaints 
made under the Code of 
Conduct 

 

 Use of mediation and informal 
resolution of complaints. 
 

 

 Update on Review of 
Constitution 

 

 Annual Governance Statement 
2009-10 

 

Wednesday 22 September 

2010 

 

 Size and composition of the 
Standards Committee 
 

 

 Annual Report of the Local 
Government Ombudsman (tbc) 
 
 

To consider the report and 
make recommendations as 
appropriate 
 

 
Dates of future meetings: 

 
Wednesday 24 November 2010 
Wednesday 12 January 2011 
Wednesday 9 March 2011 

Agenda Item 17

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	9 Reappointment of Sub-Committees
	10 Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub-Committee
	Minutes and Full Decision Notice Evans

	11 Task and Finish Group - Training Needs Analysis
	Appendix 1 - Training Needs Analysis for Town and Parish Councils Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Clerks
	Appendix 2 - Possible benefits of joint training between Wiltshire Council and Town and Parish Councils

	13 Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct
	Trend Analysis

	14 Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2009/10
	16 Dispensations - Dual Hatted Members of Area Boards
	Dispensation Request Procedure
	Dual-hatted Members on Area Boards
	Excerpt from Code of Conduct
	Summary of Grants by Area Boards

	17 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 MAY 2010 
AT COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 

Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Julian Johnson and 

Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 

Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 

Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 

Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord (Chairman), 

Mr Ian McGill CBE, Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
 

Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Francis Morland 
 
  

 
33. Presentation by Councillor Laura Mayes - Organisational Culture 

 
The Chief Executive, Andrew Kerr and Councillor Laura Mayes, Portfolio Holder 
for Organisational Cultural gave a presentation entitled ‘Shaping the Future – 
Being the Best’ which outlined the Councils’ vision and goals to be the best.  
The presentation also included details of how the Standards Committee could 
help the Shaping the Future Programme by reinforcing and promoting the 
agreed Wiltshire Council values.  
 
 
 

34. Election of Chairman 
 
On being proposed and seconded and there being no other nominations, it was 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 

 
 That Mrs Isabel McCord be appointed Chairman of the Standards 

Committee for 2010/11. 
 
 

35. Election of Vice Chairman 
 
On being proposed and seconded and there being no other nominations, it was 
 
Resolved: 

 
 That Mr Gerry Robson OBE be appointed Vice Chairman of the Standards 

Committee for 2010/11. 
 
 

36. Apologies and membership of the committee 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  The Chairman informed members that 
following Annual Council the elected membership of the committee remained 
the same. 
 

37. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2010 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

38. Chairman's announcements 
 
Leaflet – Introducing your Standards Committee 
 
The Chairman said that this was now complete and ready for issue.  Members 
of the committee had each been given a copy and it would be distributed to all 
Members of the Council, Hubs, Town and Parish Councils, Libraries and 
Citizens Advice Bureaux.  A letter would also be sent to Town and Parish 
Councils. 
 
Update on review of the Constitution 
 
The first meeting had been held on 15 March and was attended by the 
Chairman and Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Paul Neale as well as 8 Wiltshire 
councillors. 
 
The focus group discussed the scope of the review and how to handle the 
outcome of the separate reviews taking place for Area Boards, Development 
Control and Overview and Scrutiny in terms of the Constitution.  It also agreed 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the questionnaire that has been distributed to all Members of the Council so that 
their views on the Constitution can be taken into account. 
 
It was hoped that the next meeting would be held by the end of June. 
 
Code of Conduct Training 
 
The first session had been held last month and there had been positive 
feedback.  Some useful comments had been received and it was hoped that 
future training would include specific topics such as dual-hatted members. 
 
The date of any future sessions would be circulated to committee members 
once they had been arranged. 
 

39. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Peter Fuller declared a personal interest in agenda item 16 as he 
was mentioned in the report. 
 

40. Public participation 
 
There were no members of the public present 
 

41. Reappointment of Sub-Committees 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which sought approval for the re-
appointment of previously established sub-committees of the committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To re-appoint the following sub-committees of the Standards Committee    
on the same basis as previously agreed:  
 
  (i) Assessment Sub-Committee   

(ii) Review Sub-Committee  
(iii) Hearing Sub-Committee  
(iv) Consideration Sub-Committee 
(v) Dispensation Sub-Committee 

 
 

42. Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which reported the outcome of a 
recent Hearing Sub-committee.  The report set out the basis for the decision 
and how that decision was reached. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Investigating Officer and the sub-committee for their 
work. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 

43. Task and Finish Group - Training Needs Analysis 
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Mr Gerry Robson OBE, gave a 
verbal update outlining the views that the Group had arrived at regarding 
training needs for both Wiltshire Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors, 
this included a suggestion on working in partnership with Wiltshire Association 
of Local Councils (WALC). 
 
The Standards Committee was asked to consider several recommendations 
from the Task and Finish Group and it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
 
1.  That Councillor Carter asks the Councillor Development Group to 
consider inviting all Town and Parish Councillors (and Clerks) to attend 
the development sessions it organises as and when appropriate. The 
Councillor Development Group would have to consider the best ways to 
advertise these sessions to all Town and Parish Councils and relevant 
financial arrangements.  Also to ask the Councillor Development Group 
consider as a priority inviting all Town and Parish Councillors (and 
Clerks) to attend development sessions on Chairmanship skills; Conflict 
Management; Mediation and Equalities and Diversities. Again the 
Councillor Development Group would have to consider the best ways to 
advertise these sessions to all Town and Parish Councils and relevant 
financial arrangements. 
 
 
2.  That a report be brought to the next meeting of the committee detailing 
the membership of Wiltshire Association of Local Councils (WALC), what, 
if any, training evaluation has been carried out by WALC for Town and 
Parish Councils and if there is already any partnership working between 
Wiltshire Council and WALC. 
 

44. Task and Finish Group - Presentations to Area Boards 
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Mr Gerry Robson OBE, outlined 
the outcomes of the first meeting of the Group.  He asked the committee to 
consider whether the presentation should be simply on the role of the Standards 
Committee or whether it could also encompass some information to the public 
on dispensations and interests. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was further agreed that the Monitoring Officer would consider the scope of the 
presentation and attend the next meeting of the Task and Finish Group and that 
the presentation would be refined and sent out to all committee members prior 
to being sent to Area Board Managers for their comments. 
 

45. Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report which included the ‘traffic lights’ 
report as requested by the committee at a previous meeting. 
 
The reasons for the items marked in amber and red were explained. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 

46. Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2009/10 
 
The Chairman presented the revised draft report and explained that there were 
a few formatting errors to resolve following which it would be presented to 
Council in July. 
 
Resolved: 
 
 
To approve the draft annual report for presentation to Council in July. 
 
 

47. Standards Committee Plan 2010-2014 
 
The Chairman presented the Standards Committee Plan which had been 
adapted to identify the committees’ top priorities.  The plan would be formally 
reviewed by the committee twice a year, in September and March but would 
also be kept under review. 
 
It was requested that a member of the committee with IT expertise be 
nominated to lead on ensuring the Standards content on the Wiltshire Council 
website is easily accessible.   Mr McCallum said he was willing to do this.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

• To note the plan and its performance evaluation; 

• To agree the top priorities for action in 2010; 

• To nominate Mr Craig McCallum to be the Committee’s lead on 
ensuring the Standards content on the Wiltshire Council website is 
easily accessible 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

48. Dispensations - Dual Hatted Members of Area Boards 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which advised members on dual-
hatted members of area boards in relation to their consideration of grant 
applications by parish, town and city councils  and on the grant of dispensations 
to such members since the Committee adopted its procedure in July 2009.  
 
An updated appendix 2 was tabled which clarified the reasons why the 
members were dual-hatted. 
 
It was suggested that members be asked to re-visit their registers of interest to 
ensure that they had correctly recorded their membership of town and parish 
councils. 
 
The Chairman requested that a report on dispensations granted be presented to 
the committee annually. 
 
Resolved 
 
 

• To note the report.  
 

• To agree that the Standards Committee should review the grant of 
dispensations on an annual basis. 

 

• That a reminder be sent to all members to remind them to update 
their registers of interest if necessary. 

 
 
 

49. Forward Plan 
 
The Committee received the Committee’s Work Plan for 2010/11. 
 
 

50. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 2.00pm -  4.45 pm) 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


